

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN**

IN RE SPECTRUM BRANDS SECURITIES LITIGATION )  
 )  
 ) No. 19-cv-347-jdp  
 )  
 )

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR  
FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

---

**STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP**  
Douglas M. Poland  
State Bar No. 1055189  
222 West Washington Avenue, Suite 900  
P.O. Box 1784  
Madison, WI 53701-1784  
Telephone: (608) 256-0226  
Facsimile: (608) 259-2600  
dpoland@staffordlaw.com

*Liaison Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs the  
Public School Teachers' Pension and  
Retirement Fund of Chicago and the  
Cambridge Retirement System  
and the Class*

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Katherine M. Sinderson  
Jai Chandrasekhar  
Matthew Traylor  
1251 Avenue of Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
Telephone: (212) 554-1400  
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444  
KatieM@blbglaw.com  
Jai@blbglaw.com  
Matthew.Traylor@blbglaw.com

-and-

Avi Josefson  
875 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 3100  
Chicago, Illinois 60611  
Telephone: (312) 373-3880  
Facsimile: (312) 794-7801  
avi@blbglaw.com

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs the Public  
School Teachers' Pension and Retirement  
Fund of Chicago and the Cambridge  
Retirement System and the Class*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL .....4

    A. Lead Plaintiffs and Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class.....6

    B. The Settlement Is the Product of Good-Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiations Among Experienced Counsel and a Mediator .....7

    C. The Relief that the Settlement Provides for the Settlement Class is Adequate, Taking Into Account the Costs and Risks of Further Litigation and All Other Relevant Factors.....10

        1. The Strength of Lead Plaintiffs’ Case Compared to the Amount of Settlement.....11

        2. The Complexity, Length, and Expense of Further Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement .....21

        3. All Other Factors Established by Rule 23(e)(2)(C) Support Approval of the Settlement .....23

    D. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other .....25

    E. The Amount of Opposition to the Settlement and Reaction of the Settlement Class to the Settlement.....25

II. THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE.....26

III. THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED.....28

IV. NOTICE TO THE SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS.....29

CONCLUSION.....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	12
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	29
<i>Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. Hiram Walker &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985) .....	4, 5
<i>Goldsmith v. Tech. Solutions Co.</i> , 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15093 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995).....	18
<i>Great Neck Cap. Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers, L.L.P.</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) .....	8, 11, 21, 26
<i>Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>In re Amgen Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 10571773 (C.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016).....	16, 22
<i>In re AT&amp;T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	11
<i>In re Career Educ. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 8666579 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2008) .....	8, 30
<i>In re Heritage Bond Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 1594403 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2005) .....	26
<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	26
<i>In re Mego Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 213 F.3d 454 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>In re Mex. Money Transfer Litig.</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000) .....	8
<i>In re Northfield Labs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 267 F.R.D. 536 (N.D. Ill. May 18, 2010) .....	21

*In re Polaroid ERISA Litig.*,  
240 F.R.D. 65 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....6

*In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016) .....5, 6, 11

*In re Tyco Int’l, Ltd.*,  
535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....18

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
765 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....21

*In re Vivendi Universal, S.A. Sec. Litig.*,  
Civ. No. 02-5571 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 2, 2010).....22

*Isby v. Bayh*,  
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) .....4, 21

*Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int’l, Inc.*,  
No. 1:02-cv-05893 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2009).....22

*Levie v. Sears Robebuck & Co.*,  
676 F. Supp. 2d 680 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2009).....21

*Luna v. Marvell Tech. Grp.*,  
2018 WL 1900150 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2018) .....29

*Mangone v. First USA Bank*,  
206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001) .....8

*Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank & Tr. Co.*,  
834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987) .....6

*McKinnie v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.*,  
678 F. Supp. 2d 806 (E.D. Wis. 2009).....4, 5, 11

*Ontario Pub. Servs. Emps. Union Pension Tr. Fund v. Nortel Networks Corp.*,  
369 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 2004).....12

*Retsky Fam. Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP*,  
2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001).....21, 26

*Robbins v. Koger Props.*,  
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997) .....21

*Roberti v. OSI Sys., Inc.*,  
2015 WL 8329916 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2015) .....9

*Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank*,  
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....10

*Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.*,  
2020 WL 5627171 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 18, 2020) .....26, 30

*Snyder v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
2019 WL 2103379 (N.D. Ill. May 14, 2019) .....6, 7, 11

*Strougo v. Bassini*,  
258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....21

*Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.*,  
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) .....5

*Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.*,  
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... *passim*

*Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.*,  
2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....9

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(e) .....27

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....29, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) .....6

Fed R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) .....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) .....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)-(iv) .....23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....24
